of the University of Athens. After taking the feedback into account, it was decided to reduce the
number of episodes to twenty-nine (29) and the spatial types to fourteen (14), as well as to rewrite the
descriptions and the proposals of the available options-reactions. One hundred and twenty-eight (128)
people participated in the main phase of the survey: students of higher education institutions, students
of general high school and vocational high schools, students of technical schools. The sample consists
of 50.4% men, 41.6% women, 4.8% people who identify themselves as "other" and 3.2% people who do